
AGENDA ITEM #4 
 

TOWN OF FAIRFAX 
STAFF REPORT 

February 17, 2021 
 

TO:  Mayor and Town Council 
 
FROM: Garrett Toy, Town Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Adoption of a Resolution Approving a Side Letter to Amend the Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) with Fairfax Police Officers’ Association (FPOA) to extend the 
current MOU from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2020 with no other changes 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION 
Adopt a resolution approving the side letter to amend the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with 
Fairfax Police Officers’ Association (FPOA) for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021. 
 
DISCUSSION 
The current MOU with FPOA is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2021. The FPOA has met with the 
Town Manager and unilaterally expressed the FPOA’s willingness and offer to agree to a one-year 
automatic extension of the current MOU with no modifications.  This extension would expire on June 
30, 2022. In their formal letter (see attached) confirming their offer, the FPOA “…hopes this will give 
the Town breathing room until greater economic certainty returns, at which point both sides can meet 
and confer regarding a new contract in FY22-23.”   
 
As clarification, Section XX(A) of the MOU states the MOU will automatically renew for one year, unless 
either party notifies the other at least 120 days prior to the annual anniversary date of a desire to modify 
the MOU. FPOA has proactively requested the automatic one-year extension prior to the end of the 
MOU period.  We greatly appreciate the FPOA’s understanding, desire, and willingness to be proactive 
in helping the Town through these unprecedented times and challenges. As stated in the FPOA letter, 
there are no changes to the MOU other than the extension. 
 
It should be noted the MOU does not affect the ability of the Council to consider any recommendations 
of the Racial Equity Social Justice Committee (RESJ) or its Police Practices and Public Safety 
Alternatives (PPPSA) Subcommittee.  The MOU establishes salary, benefits, and terms and conditions 
of employment for FPOA. It also establishes minimum staffing levels which, in essence, is one 
dispatcher and two officers per shift, for a 24-hour/7 day per week operation.  However, this also would 
not preclude the Council from considering any proposed police service alternatives, supplemental 
services, and/or programmatic changes in the future. Council can direct staff to evaluate the effects of 
a specific proposal on the MOU as well as on the Town’s budget/service levels at that time. 
  
FISCAL IMPACT  
None   
 
ATTACHMENTS  
A. FPOA letter 
B. Resolution with Side Letter 
C. Copy of MOU and 2020 amendment 



February 11, 2021 

Garrett Toy 
Town Manager 

Fairfax Police Officers' Association 
144 Bolinas Rd, Fairfax CA 94930 • PH (415) 453-5330 • FAX (415) 457-8769 

www.fairfaxpoa.com 

Office of the Town Manager, Town of Fairfax 
142 Bolinas Road 
Fairfax, CA 94930 

Re: FPOA AUTOMATIC RENEWAL OF CONTRACT NO CHANGES FOR FY 21-22 in accordance 
with section XX(A) of the existing FPOA MOU> 

Dear Town Manager Toy, 

The Fairfax Police Officers' Association has worked to maintained a strong, positive relationship with Town 
Management. The FPOA represents sworn Police Officers and non-sworn staff consisting of 911 Dispatchers and a 
Police Service Technician. We understand the financial impact to employ a large group such as the FPOA is costly. 
However, it is essential for public safety and the nature of the twenty-four seven operation of the Fairfax Police 
Department. 

As you know, since the COVID-19 pandemic began, our members have stood on the frontline to serve the citizens 
of Fairfax. While much of our society has adapted to shelter-in-place conditions, with many working from home, 
our employees have continued to serve the community of Fairfax despite the very real increased risks to our health 
and safety. We recognize that sacrifice is necessary in order to keep the Town and its citizens safe and to continue 
serving their needs. We are dedicated to that mission. 

We recognize that we are in unprecedented times and that the Town as a whole has been tasked to provide unique 
and atypical services to the community. The Town's finances have obviously been impacted by the COVID-19 
pandemic and related shutdown of the economy within the Town. 

Our current MOU is set to expire on June 30· 2021. In good faith and recognition of the financial challenges the 
Town is facing as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and subsequent shelter-in-place orders, the members of the 
FPOA have already voted on and are willing to agree to a one-year automatic extension of our MOU with no 
modifications. This is in accordance with Section XX (A) of our MOU. This extension would expire on June 30, 
2022. The FPOA hopes this will give the Town breathing room until greater economic certainty returns, at which 
point both sides can meet and confer regarding a new contract in FY 22-23. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Jonathan Judge, President 
Fairfax Police Officers' Association 

cc. Rico Tabaranza, Chief of Police
Board Members, FPOA

President: Jonathan Judge, Vice President: William Cade, Treasurer: Rashad Ali 

ATTACHMENT A



RESOLUTION 21-__ 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FAIRFAX 
AMENDING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH 

THE FAIRFAX POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION (FPOA)  
FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021,  

TO EXTEND THE PERIOD BY ONE YEAR TO JUNE 30, 2022 

WHEREAS, the current Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with the Fairfax 
Police Officers Association (“FPOA”) was adopted by the Town Council on August 1, 
2018, by Resolution 18-28; and 

WHEREAS, the FPOA have offered an amendment to the current MOU to 
extend the MOU and any amendments for one year without any other modifications, 
and the authorized representatives of the Town wish to accept the FPOA amendment; 
and 

WHEREAS, the side letter attached hereto as Exhibit ‘A’ represents the 
negotiated understandings and agreements of the FPOA and the Town as represented 
by the Town Manager;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town 
of Fairfax approves the amendment to the MOU as contained in Exhibit ‘A;’ 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Manger is hereby authorized to 
execute the side letter. 

The foregoing Resolution was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the 
Town Council of the Town of Fairfax, held in said Town on the ___ day of ____ 2021, by 
the following vote, to wit: 

AYES:  
NOES: 
ABSENT: 

_________________________________ 
BRUCE ACKERMAN, Mayor 

Attest:_________________________ 
Michele Gardner, Town Clerk 

Exhibit A 

ATTACHMENT B



EXHIBIT A 

SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

TOWN OF FAIRFAX 

AND 

FAIRFAX POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

This Side Letter Agreement is made and entered into by and between the Town of Fairfax 
(“Town”) and the Fairfax Police Officers Association (“Association”).  The parties have 
determined that, effective February 17, 2021, it is reasonable and appropriate to modify certain 
provisions of this MOU as follows:  

1. Term:  The term of the current Memorandum of Understanding between the Town and
the Association (approved by Town Council by Resolution 18-28) runs through June 30, 2021.
The term will be extended through June 30, 2022.

2. Term of Side Letter Approved April 15, 2020:  The term of the Side Letter between the
Town and the Association (approved by Town Council Resolution 20-05) will be extended
through June 30, 2022.

Except as modified by this Side Letter Agreement, the terms and conditions of the existing MOU 
shall remain in full force and effect as provided therein.   

This Side Letter Agreement is hereby executed by the signatories of the Parties on the 
date specified above.   

____________________________ ___________________________ 
Garrett Toy, Town Manager  Jonathan Judge, President 
Town of Fairfax Fairfax Police Officers’ Association 



ATTACHMENT C






















































	Staff Report - Reso side letter POA MOU extension
	SUBJECT: Adoption of a Resolution Approving a Side Letter to Amend the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Fairfax Police Officers’ Association (FPOA) to extend the current MOU from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2020 with no other changes
	_______________________________________________________________________________________
	Adopt a resolution approving the side letter to amend the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Fairfax Police Officers’ Association (FPOA) for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.

	Item 4 - Attachment 2021 FPOA letter
	Reso 21-__ Extend POA MOU 2018-21
	Item 4 - Side Letter Agreement with FPOA - Feb 2021
	Item 4 - Attachment 2018-21 MOU with 2019 Side Letter
	POA MOU 2018-21.pdf
	POA MOU side letter April 2020 executed.pdf




